
 

C i t y  o f  Ta l en t  
Archi tectura l  Review Committee 

Public Meeting 
Thursday, April 25, 2019 – 6:00 PM  
Talent Town Hall, 206 East Main Street 

A G E N D A  

Note: This agenda and the entire agenda packet, including staff reports, referenced documents, resolutions 
and ordinances are posted on the City of Talent website (www.cityoftalent.org) in advance of each meeting. 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, please contact TTY phone number 1-800-735-2900 for English and for Spanish please contact TTY  
phone number 1-800-735-3896.  
 

The City of Talent is an Equal Opportunity Provider 
 

 
The Planning Commission of the City of Talent will meet in as the Architectural Review Committee on 
Thursday, April 25, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. in the Talent Town Hall, 206 E. Main Street.  
The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired, or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities, should be made at least 48 hours in 
advance of the meeting to the City Recorder at 541-535-1566, ext. 1012. 
The Planning Commission reserves the right to add or delete items as needed, change the order of the 
agenda, and discuss any other business deemed necessary at the time of the study session and/or meeting. 
 
I. Call to Order/Roll Call 
 
II. Approval of Minutes – April 9, 2019 
 
III. 314 Talent Ave. (file no. ARC 2019-003) 

Applicant............................................... Suncrest Homes, LLC. 
 

Proposal ................................................ New Duplex  
 

Requested Action .............................. After review and discussion, the Committee is requested 
to make a recommendation to Community Development Staff. 

 
Expected Time .................................... 20 minutes 

 
316 Talent Ave. (file no. ARC 2019-004) 

Applicant............................................... Suncrest Homes, LLC. 
 

Proposal ................................................ New Duplex  
 

Requested Action .............................. After review and discussion, the Committee is requested 
to make a recommendation to Community Development Staff. 

 
Expected Time .................................... 10 minutes 

 
IV. Adjournment 
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TALENT ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES 

TALENT TOWN HALL 
April 9, 2019 

 
Study Session and Regular Committee meetings are digitally recorded and are available by request 

www.cityoftalent.org 

 
The Architectural Review Committee will meet on Tuesday, April 9, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. at Talent Town Hall, 206 E. 
Main Street. The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the 
hearing impaired, or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities, should be made at least 48 hours in 
advance of the meeting to the City Recorder at 541-535-1566, ext. 1012. The Architectural Review Committee 
reserves the right to add or delete items as needed, change the order of the agenda, and discuss any other business 
deemed necessary at the time of the study session and/or meeting. 
 
REGULAR MEETING – 6:00 PM 
Anyone wishing to speak on an agenda item should complete a Public Comment Form and give it to the Minute 
Taker. Public Comment Forms are located at the entrance to the meeting place. Anyone commenting on a subject 
not on the agenda will be called upon during the “Citizens Heard on Non-agenda Items” section of the agenda. 
Comments pertaining to specific agenda items will be taken at the time the matter is discussed by the Architectural 
Review Committee. 
 

I. Call to Order/Roll Call at 6:02 PM 
Members Present: Members Absent: 

Member Bull 
Member Giesen 
Member Hastings 
Member Pastizzo 
Member Riley 
Member Volkart 

Member Hazel 
 

Also Present: 

Zac Moody, Community Development Director (CDD) 
Eleanor Ponomareff, Council Liaison 

 
II. Approval of Minutes 

March 28, 2019 
Change: Councilor Ponomareff was in attendance and will be added to the minutes. 
 
Motion: Riley moved approval of Talent Architectural Review Committee Meeting from March 28th 2019 
with the addition of Council Liaison. Bull seconded. Discussion: None. Motion passed with Hastings 
abstaining. 

  

http://www.cityoftalent.org/
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III. 223 Gibson St. (file no. ARC 2019-002) 
Staff Report Summary 

• Application received on March 13th 
• This is for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) addition to an existing structure 
• Setback 

o After sending out the Staff Report, the applicant came in to discuss setbacks 
o The proposed addition does not extend further into the setback, upon reviewing 

the Talent Zoning Code (TZC) on nonconforming code, staff believes the code 
supports proposed development 

o To require the second-story addition to be inset back would be expensive to 
engineer 

o Most of the building can’t be seen from right-of-way 
• Standard 1 correction: Volume and Mass: Condition of Approval: reference TZC for 

nonconforming section of code, since proposal does not expand footprint any further into 
5-foot setback, standard is met 

• Standard 2 met 
• Standard 3 met 
• Standard 4 met (corner boards will be used as the 4th architectural trim element) 
• Standard 5 nearly met; east and west elevations face public right-of-way; applicant shall 

provide revised rendering N, S & W elevations with the following: 
o Windows facing public right-of-way must have appropriate sash material (wood, 

metal or fiberglass) 
o Window trim must conform to standard detail in TZC  
o Will require width-to-height ratios that meet TZC 
o If exterior changes after this is done, another ARC would be required 

• Standard 6 not applicable 
• Standard 7 met; Volkart asked about landscaping, CDD explained that the landscaping is 

mature, staff will rewrite to say standard has been met subject to Talent Zoning Code (TZC) 
18.105 
 

Setback and Non-conforming Code 
The committee discussed the intended purposes of requiring a setback, such as fire safety and 
privacy. CDD explained that he believes the nonconforming section of TZC justifies the 5-foot 
setback since the building footprint is not expanding further into the setback. The committee also 
discovered that there is a contradiction in setback requirements in TZC: it is different in the Historic 
code versus RS-7 zoning code. CDD provided the following excerpt from TMC 18.195.050 to 
provide justification for proposal: 
 

D. Enlargement of Nonconforming Use. No existing structure that is wholly or partially 
occupied by a nonconforming use shall be structurally altered, moved, extended, 
constructed, reconstructed, or enlarged in cubic space unless the alteration or enlargement 
will result in the elimination of nonconforming use; except that such building may be 
enlarged when authorized in accordance with the procedure and provisions set forth in this 
chapter, including the payment of the required fee. 

 
Melissa Cooley and Dan Ropal (223 Gibson St., Talent OR 97540) 
Originally, the applicants wanted the whole building to come straight forward because it would align 
better with the driveway, but in an effort to comply with setbacks, it jigs inward to exceed 8-foot 
setback. Applicants elaborated on the layout: downstairs, where the door and 3-windows are, is 
additional workspace and a garage to be accessed from the alley. The balcony faces the yard as 
proposed. Cooley explained garage was built in early 2000’s and understand it’s not to historic 
standards. She added, the goal is to use the ADU to provide additional family housing. Applicants 
expressed concern with building windows to standards, as it is quite cost-prohibitive; their 
preference is for something similar to City Hall windows. 
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Committee and Staff Feedback 
Riley expressed interest in possibly changing the ordinance. Adding, this is about aesthetics, and 
when proposed developments are off the street, and can’t be seen, she can’t see who would be 
offended. CDD agreed, citing energy efficiencies as an important consideration, and for this 
particular project, side and rear elevations are not highly visible. CDD is primarily concerned about 
the elevation facing Gibson St.  
 
Volkart said he is more concerned about setback than aesthetics. Consideration should be given 
to Historic status of: Primary, Secondary, etc., when applying aesthetic standards. 
 
Nonconforming structures 
CDD referred to 18.195.030 – Nonconforming Structures 
 

A structure that houses a conforming use, but that does not conform with height, setback, 
lot coverage, or structural requirements, may be altered or extended, if the alteration or 
extension does not deviate further from the standards of this title. If a structure that does 
not meet minimum setback requirements is altered or extended under this provision, 
special construction standards may be required for fire safety, pursuant to the building 
code. [Ord. 817 § 8-3M.230, 2006.] 

 
CDD explained this code shows that alterations can be made, as long as structure is not made 
MORE nonconforming, adding that from a fire code and building code perspective, he doesn’t see 
an issue with it. The new building footprint addition has 10 feet of setback as proposed, exceeding 
the 8-foot required setback. 
 
CDD restated modifications to ARC 2019-002 approval: 
Standard 1, setbacks are ok because of nonconforming code  
Standard 4, to reflect corner boards as 4th architectural trim element 
Standard 7, standard is met in accordance with landscaping chapter in TZC 
 
Window Details 
Applicants proposed to meet design standards for upstairs windows on ADU, preferring to match 
window type and trim to primary dwelling on remaining elevations.  
 
The committee discussed architectural review standards, compared the proposed addition to the 
primary dwelling, having been built nearly 100 years apart, informally agreeing that flexibility should 
be applied when trying to determine appropriate window trim and details especially on elevations 
not facing the right-of-way. 

 
Motion: Riley moved to recommend ARC 2019-002 be approved by the CDD with noted changes 
and without applicable window trim requirements on the secondary elevations. Giesen Seconded. 
Discussion: 
 
Applicant asked for clarification on trim. Riley amended the motion as follows: 
 
Motion: Riley moved to recommend ARC 2019-002 be approved by the CDD with noted changes 
and without applicable window trim requirements on any windows not visible from the front right-
of-way. Giesen Seconded. Discussion: None. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
CDD explained he would modify the Staff Report based on feedback and provide the final decision 
to the applicant. 
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IV. 103 N. Front St. (file no. ARC 2019-001) 
Staff Report Summary 

• Application received on March 6th  
• Vacant lot on 103 N. Front St. 
• With the exception of Standard 5: Openings, the application, in staff’s opinion meets all 

standards. Specifically: 
o Proposed window verticality and sash materials is not met or addressed 

• Recommendations to meet Standard 5: 
o Submit revised rendering for side and rear elevation that detail window types in 

conformance with 8-3K.140 (18.140.040(E)); 
o For windows facing public right-of-way, window material shall be metal, wood or 

fiberglass 
 
Committee and Staff Discussion 
CDD explained that if the committee wants to be consistent with their recommendations, elevations 
not facing the right-of-way should not be subjected to window standards. Adding, there are many 
houses in the Historic District that have different front and back aesthetics.  
 
CDD explained this is somewhat different from the previous applications in that this is new 
construction, a brand-new house, and we want it to fit in, but it wont fit in perfectly, the houses next- 
door offer varying architectural types, age and adherence to standards. CDD explained that 
committee members can exercise discretion adding that there would likely be some side elevation 
visibility from north and southbound traffic along Front St. Pastizzo stated he was comfortable not 
regulating window type for the rear elevation, but sides should conform. The committee informally 
decided to exclude rear windows from architectural review standards; but side elevations should 
meet standards. 
 
CDD restated modifications to ARC 2019-001 approval 
Standard 5, will be modified to exclude rear elevation windows from requirements, making this 
optional. 
 
Motion: Pastizzo recommend this application be approved with the changes to windows as 
discussed. Riley second. Discussion: None. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
Hastings asked staff to inform applicant of 223 Gibson St. about potentially using re-purposed 
windows to save money. 
 
Riley suggested setting aside time to discuss subjective elements of the architectural review code. 
Hastings agreed, emphasizing the window issue. Pastizzo suggested staff document the issues as 
they come up. CDD agreed, staff will document these issues to rehash at an upcoming study 
session, possibly in May. CDD reminded the committee that there are two more architectural review 
applications to consider as well. 
 

V. Adjournment at 7:23 PM 
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Respectfully submitted by: 

 
 
_____________________________________ 
Zac Moody, Community Development Director                     
 
 
Attest:  
 
 
_____________________________________  
Derek Volkart, Committee Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These Minutes and the entire agenda packet, including staff reports, referenced documents, resolutions and ordinances are posted 
on the City of Talent website (www.cityoftalent.org) in advance of each meeting. The Minutes are not a verbatim record: the narrative has 
been condensed and paraphrased to reflect the discussions and decisions made.   
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact TTY 
phone number 1-800-735-2900 for English and for Spanish please contact TTY phone number 1-800-735-3896. 



 

 Planning Commission Agenda Report 
  

 
 
ISSUE BEFORE THE COMMISSION  
Architectural Review Recommendation – ARC 2019-003 
 
BACKGROUND 
On March 21st, 2019, the property owner of 314 Talent Ave. submitted a residential architectural review 
application seeking approval to construct a new duplex. This vacant parcel was once part of 320 Talent 
Ave. Although the subject parcel falls within the Old Town Design District Overlay, the Talent Survey 
of Historic and Cultural resources does not provide a ranking for 320 Talent Ave. The new lot was 
created as part of the Heritage Station Planned Unit Development (PUD 2003-002). 
 
The City Council has directed Staff to bring all Type-1 or Type-2 architectural review applications to 
the Planning Commission for recommendation to Staff.  Applications for additions to residential 
structures are a Type 1 review.  Staff is seeking a recommendation from the Planning Commission in its 
advisory role on Architectural Review for the attached application. 
 
The following standards shall be used as part of the land use approval process when new development 
or exterior renovations are proposed in the Old Town Design District. Applicants shall demonstrate 
compliance with the design standards in order for the review body to approve the proposal.  All standards 
related to this review can be found in the Talent Zoning Code (TZC), Section 18.140.  The photo below 
shows the existing lot and the attached plans from the applicant provide details of the proposed residence.   
 

 
  

Meeting Date: April 25th, 2019 Primary Staff Contact: Zac Moody 
Department: Community Development E-Mail: zmoody@cityoftalent.org 
Staff Recommendation: See Below Estimated Time: 15 minutes 
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18.140 RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES 

Residential Standard (A) – Volume and Mass.  
1. Verticality. Buildings shall have a generally vertical character or are composed of a 
primary vertical element surrounded by more horizontally aligned wings. 
2. Complexity. Single large volumes are prohibited. Total area shall be contained within a 
minimum of two intersecting volumes as seen from the street, of which the garage is not 
foremost (as illustrated in Figure 18.140.040). A separate porch roof meets the requirement. 
3. Height. No building may be greater than two and one-half stories or 35 feet in overall 
height (measured to tallest ridge or coping point). Major roof ridges shall be no lower than 16 
feet in height. (Note: this lower limit is designed to encourage steeper gables as opposed to 
low-pitched roof forms.) 
4. Context. This standard regulates the massing of new structures relative to their 
surroundings. The objective is to establish similar “street presence” by adjusting setbacks and 
coverage to better resemble neighboring structures. The context standards follow: 

a. Front Setback. New residential structures will have the same front setback as the 
average of the front setbacks of existing structures on same side of the street within the 
same block or 200 feet, whichever is less. 
b. Side Setback. The side setbacks are five feet for buildings less than 18 feet high and 
five feet plus one-half foot for each additional foot of height. 

Standard is met.  The two-story residence width is twenty-four (24) feet with a roof height that exceeds 
eighteen (18) feet as proposed, the structure offers verticality through the varying roof height, porch 
height and an exterior stairway. 

Complexity is provided by the following intersecting volumes: varying roof heights, porch, exterior 
stairway and rear garage. 

Height of structure is not proposed to reach/exceed thirty-five (35) feet; the structure is two stories. 

Context will match adjacent Townhomes in the surrounding Heritage Station Planned Unit Development 
as proposed. 

Setbacks are five (5) feet in front, twenty (20) feet in rear, and three (3) feet on both sides as proposed; 
However, the setback standard is not applicable, as the approved setbacks of the Heritage Station Planned 
Unit Development (PUD 2003-002) take precedence. 

 

Residential Standard (B) – Roof Forms and Materials.  
1. Pitch. Roof pitches of less than 6/12 for gables are prohibited. Roof pitches of less than 5/12 
for hipped roofs are prohibited. Flat roofs visible from the street are prohibited. An exception 
to this standard may be made for porch roofs attached to the primary volume. 

2. Complexity. As per subsection (A)(2) of this section, single large roof forms are prohibited. 

3. Materials. 
a. Acceptable. 

i. Asphalt shingle. 
ii. Wood shingle. 
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iii. Wood shake. 
iv. Other historically acceptable materials, as determined by the architectural 
review committee. 

b. Prohibited (When in View of a Public Street Right-of-Way). 

i. Metal roofing (exemptions permitted per TMC 18.140.020(C)). 

ii. Concrete tile roofing. 
iii. Hot-mopped asphalt. 
iv. Terra cotta tiles and other nonhistoric materials, unless documented as 
historically an element of the design. 

Standard is met.  A hip roof form is proposed with 6:12 pitch; the 4:12 porch roof is excepted from this 
standard because it is attached to the primary volume. 

Complexity standard is met by varying roof heights. 

Materials for roof are 30-year architectural shingles. 

 

Residential Standard (C) – Siding/Exterior Cladding. 
1. Permitted Exterior Materials. 

a. Horizontal wood siding, maximum eight inches exposed to weather. Smaller 
exposure of six inches or less is encouraged. Concrete or manufactured wood-based 
materials are acceptable under this standard. This includes so-called “cottage siding” 
of wide panels scored to form multiple horizontal lines. Applicants are strongly 
encouraged to use smooth surfaces, not “rustic” or exposed wood grain pattern 
materials, which are not consistent with historic building materials. 
b. Wood shingle siding (painted shingles are preferred, with a maximum 12 inches 
exposed to weather). 
c. Board-and-batten vertical wood siding, painted. 

d. Brick and/or stone (structural or veneer). (See subsection (C)(3) of this section.) 

2. Prohibited Exterior Materials. 
a. Stucco (other than as foundation cladding or a secondary detail material, as in a 
gable end or enframed panel). 
b. Stucco-clad foam (EIFS and similar). 
c. T-111 or similar four by eight sheet materials, unless the material is rough-sawn and 
one-and-one-half- to three-inch batten is used on 12-inch to 16-inch centers. 
d. Horizontal metal or vinyl siding. 
e. Plastic. 
f. Faux stone (slumpstone, fake marble, cultured stone and similar). 

3. Brick veneer or any other masonry veneer of less than 12 inches width in any visible 
dimension is prohibited. The purpose of this standard is to ensure that veneer masonry has a 
substantial corner return. 
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Standard is nearly met. Horizontal siding is proposed; however, material type is unspecified. 
Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating material type of siding in accordance with TZC 
18.140.040(C)(1). 
 
Residential Standard (D) – Trim and Architectural Detailing.  
All residential construction shall employ at least four of the following elements to meet this standard: 

1. Watertable or decorative foundation treatments (including stucco). 
2. Corner boards. 
3. Eave returns. 
4. Stringcourse or other horizontal trim at plate or story levels. 
5. Eave brackets or support elements. 
6. Raking cornice or bargeboards. 
7. Decorative projecting rafter tails. 
8. Decorative gable end wall details, including change of materials (shingle bands), decorative 
venting, eave compass features and similar elements. 
9. Cornice-level frieze. 

Standard is nearly met.  The proposal includes the following trim and architectural detailing: (1) 
watertable/decorative foundation treatment, (2) cornerboards, (3) stringcourse/horizontal trim. 

Prior to Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to 
Community Development indicating a fourth Architectural Detailing element from the list 
provided in TZC 18.140.040(D).    
 

Residential Standard (E) – Openings.  
1. Windows. 

a. Verticality. All windows will be vertically oriented with a width-to-height ratio of 
one and one-half to two, or greater (e.g., a 24-inch-wide window must be a minimum 36 
inches tall). 
In order to form larger window openings, group multiple window sashes; do not use 
large “picture windows” (see also subsection (E)(1)(b)(iv) of this section). 

b. Permitted Window Types. 
i. Single- and double-hung. 
ii. Hopper and transom. 
iii. Casement. 
iv. Any combination of the above, including groupings containing a central 
single-pane fixed window flanked by two or more operable windows. 
v. Glass block. 
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vi. Fixed leaded or stained glass panels. 
c. Prohibited Window Types. 

i. Fixed pane windows (when not within a grouping, as in 
subsection (E)(1)(b)(iv) of this section). 

ii. Horizontal slider windows (when visible from the public right-of-way). 
d. Window Details and Materials. 

i. Lights. True divided-light windows are preferred. False divided-light 
windows, including pop-in muntins or other applied “grids” over large panes of 
glass, create a false appearance and are discouraged. Exterior applied muntin 
bars with shadow/filler elements meet this standard. 
ii. Sash Materials. Wood windows or metal clad windows are most consistent 
with the vernacular tradition and are preferred. Paintable fiberglass windows 
are allowed. Vinyl, anodized or mill-finish aluminum windows or storm windows 
are prohibited. 
iii. Mirror Glazing. The use of “mirror” or reflective glass visible from the 
public right-of-way is prohibited. 

2. Doors. 
a. Complexity. Solid, flat, single-panel doors are prohibited. Multi-panel wood and 
wood/glass doors are consistent with the traditional Old Town character. 
b. Materials. Doors may be of wood, metal-clad wood, or metal. Other materials that 
can be painted or stained, such as cast fiberglass, so as to reflect traditional materials, 
are permitted. 

3. Trim. 
a. Sills. All windows will have a projecting sill and apron. 
b. Side and Head Casing. Door and window trim will include side and head casing that 
sits no less than one-half inch proud of the surrounding wall surface. Trim mounted in 
plane with siding is not permitted. Trim mounted atop siding is not recommended. 

c. Other Trim Elements. As described in subsection (D) of this section, the use of trim 
to articulate the construction process was a standard character-defining element of 
Talent’s vernacular architecture. Although not required by this standard, the use of the 
following traditional door and window trim elements is encouraged, particularly on the 
primary facade: 

i. Simple window “hoods,” mounted over the window opening. Such features 
are traditionally treated as pents and clad with roofing material. 
ii. Parting bead, across the width, between the side and head casings. 
iii. Crown moldings. 
iv. Decorative corner elements at the head, apron, or both. 
v. Single or dual flanking sidelights at entryways. 
vi. Transom windows above the major door or window openings. 
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Standard is nearly met.  Window verticality (width-to-height ratio) for most windows facing the public 
right-of-way (Talent Ave.) meets or exceeds 1.5:2. However, the majority of windows on East and West 
elevations have width-to-height ratios less than 1.5:2 as proposed.  

Window type for most windows facing the public right-of-way are single-hung and grouped. However, 
the majority of windows on East and West elevations are Horizontal Sliding types as proposed. 

Window sash material type is unspecified. 

Door complexity is achieved via proposed multi-panel doors; however, material type is unspecified. 

Window trim casing is proposed for sides, head and apron; however, projecting sills are absent from 
proposal. Window trim casing projections details (proud of siding) are unspecified. 

Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating the following for all elevations in accordance with TZC 
18.140.040(E): 

a. Remove or revise window type and ratio for proposed horizonal sliding windows 
b. material type of window sashes 
c. material type of doors 
d. projecting sill and window trim casing projection details (proud of siding) 

 
Residential Standard (F) – Porches and Entrances.  

1. Depth. Projecting or recessed porches shall be a minimum of six feet deep. Projecting 
covered stoops should be a minimum of three feet deep. 
2. Width. Projecting or recessed porches should be a minimum of 10 feet wide or 25 percent of 
the primary facade width, whichever is the lesser. 
Projecting covered stoops should be a minimum of five feet wide. 
3. Supports. To assure appropriate visual weight for the design, vertical porch supports shall 
have a “base” of no less than six inches square in finished dimension from floor level to a 
minimum 32-inch height. Upper posts shall be no less than four inches square. 

a. Base features may be of boxed wood, brick, stone, true stucco, or other materials 
that reflect a support structure. The use of projecting “caps” or sills is encouraged at 
the transition between the base and column. 
b. When the entire support post is a minimum of six inches square no base feature is 
required. 
c. Projecting covered stoops, with no full-height vertical support, shall utilize members 
of no less than four inches square. 

Standard is nearly met.  Proposed porch has a depth of five (5) feet and a width of eight (8) feet. The 
porch width is met (via the 25 percent rule); however, the porch depth is not. 

Porch support post details are unspecified. 

Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating porch depth and support post dimensions in accordance 
with TZC 18.140.040(F). 
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Residential Standard (G) – Landscape, Fencing and Perimeter Definition.  

1. Permitted Fence Materials. 
a. Brick. 
b. Stone. 
c. Wood, including vertical or horizontal board, pickets, split rail, and similar 
traditional fence designs. 
d. Woven-metal (arch-top wire), construction cloth (square-patterned) and similar. 
e. Vinyl, when used in simple plain board, picket, or post-and-board installations. 
f. Natural metal colored or coated chain link fencing is permitted, but discouraged 
when visible from the public right-of-way. 
g. The mixed use of materials, as in brick columns with wood or woven wire panels, is 
encouraged. 

2. Prohibited Fence Materials. 
a. Plywood or other solid wood panel systems. 
b. Concrete, including concrete block, “split-faced” concrete block and similar. 
c. Open-pattern concrete elements except as decorative elements. 
d. Vinyl or wood slat inserts in chain link fencing when in view from the public right-
of-way. 
e. Faux stone, including cultured stone, slumpstone, and similar materials. 
f. Molded or cast aluminum. 

3. Fence Transparency. Solid fences in a front yard may be no higher than three feet. Pickets 
or wood slats should provide a minimum one-half-inch spacing between vertical elements with 
larger spacing encouraged. Base elements, as in a concrete “curb” or foundation element, are 
excluded from this standard provided they are no higher than 12 inches above adjacent grade. 
4. Gates/Entry Features. In order to create a sense of entry, gates, arbors, pergolas, or similar 
elements integrated into a perimeter fence are strongly encouraged. Such features may exceed 
the maximum fence height limit of four feet provided they are less than eight feet in overall 
height, are located more than 10 feet from any public intersection, and do not otherwise reduce 
pedestrian or vehicular safety. 

 Standard is met. The applicant has not proposed to install a fence and landscaping will be installed in 
accordance with the Landscaping Standards of TZC 18.105 prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
Residential Standard (H) – Additions to Existing Buildings. 

1. Compatibility. Additions to existing buildings will continue the existing character of the 
building or will be a reversion to the documented original character in scale, design, and 
exterior materials. The creation of nondocumented elements outside the traditional vernacular 
character, such as towers, turrets, elaborate surface decoration and similar “earlying-up,” is 
prohibited. 
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2. Attachment. Additions should be discernible as such, and be clearly differentiated from the 
original portion of the structure by being offset from the original volume a minimum of four 
inches. This is in order to document the sequence of construction. An exception to this standard 
is allowed for the reconstruction of previously existing volumes that can be documented 
through physical or archival evidence. 
3. Noncompatible Materials. Repair of existing noncompatible materials is exempt from 
subsection (H)(1) of this section. Rear-facing additions to existing buildings may continue the 
use of these materials so long as they are a continuation of the existing materials. 

Standard is not applicable.  No additions are proposed. 

 
Residential Standard (J) – Parking.  
Private parking is not a requirement in the CBD zone in order to encourage a more pedestrian and less 
auto-centric environment. Nevertheless, surface parking is permissible as long as there is one drive aisle 
serving a single side of parking spaces which generally has a width of 43 feet. Double row parking is 
permissible within enclosed buildings or on second floor parking structures and within a basement 
area. [Ord. 851 § 1; Ord. 817 § 8-3K.140, 2006.] 
Standard is met.  Vehicle access is provided via an unnamed alley extending between Logan Way and 
Rapp Rd.; A driveway and two outdoor parking stalls are proposed. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff is seeking a recommendation from the Planning Commission for the proposed new duplex. 
Considering the submittals by the applicant and site visits from the City, Staff believes the proposed new 
duplex meets the architectural standards as referenced above with the following conditions of approval: 

 
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: 

1. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating material type of siding in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(C)(1). 

2. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating a fourth Architectural Detailing element from the list provided in TZC 
18.140.040(D).    

3. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating the following for all elevations in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(E):  

a. Remove or revise window type and ratio for proposed horizonal sliding windows 

b. material type of window sashes 

c. material type of doors 

d. projecting sill and window trim casing projection details (proud of siding) 

4. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating porch depth and support post dimensions in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(F). 

 

RELATED COMMISSION POLICIES 
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None 

  

POTENTIAL MOTIONS 
“I move that the proposed architectural review application, file ARC 2019-002 be approved by the 
Community Development Director as proposed.” 
 
ATTACHMENT 
Completed Residential Design Review Application 
Proposed Elevations, Drawings and Photos 
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 Planning Commission Agenda Report 
  

 
 
ISSUE BEFORE THE COMMISSION  
Architectural Review Recommendation – ARC 2019-004 
 
BACKGROUND 
On March 21st, 2019, the property owner of 316 Talent Ave. submitted a residential architectural review 
application seeking approval to construct a new duplex. This vacant parcel was once part of 320 Talent 
Ave. Although the subject parcel falls within the Old Town Design District Overlay, the Talent Survey 
of Historic and Cultural resources does not provide a ranking for 320 Talent Ave. The new lot was 
created as part of the Heritage Station Planned Unit Development (PUD 2003-002). 
 
The City Council has directed Staff to bring all Type-1 or Type-2 architectural review applications to 
the Planning Commission for recommendation to Staff.  Applications for additions to residential 
structures are a Type 1 review.  Staff is seeking a recommendation from the Planning Commission in its 
advisory role on Architectural Review for the attached application. 
 
The following standards shall be used as part of the land use approval process when new development 
or exterior renovations are proposed in the Old Town Design District. Applicants shall demonstrate 
compliance with the design standards in order for the review body to approve the proposal.  All standards 
related to this review can be found in the Talent Zoning Code (TZC), Section 18.140.  The photo below 
shows the existing lot and the attached plans from the applicant provide details of the proposed residence.   
 

 
  

Meeting Date: April 25th, 2019 Primary Staff Contact: Zac Moody 
Department: Community Development E-Mail: zmoody@cityoftalent.org 
Staff Recommendation: See Below Estimated Time: 15 minutes 
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18.140 RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES 

Residential Standard (A) – Volume and Mass.  
1. Verticality. Buildings shall have a generally vertical character or are composed of a 
primary vertical element surrounded by more horizontally aligned wings. 
2. Complexity. Single large volumes are prohibited. Total area shall be contained within a 
minimum of two intersecting volumes as seen from the street, of which the garage is not 
foremost (as illustrated in Figure 18.140.040). A separate porch roof meets the requirement. 
3. Height. No building may be greater than two and one-half stories or 35 feet in overall 
height (measured to tallest ridge or coping point). Major roof ridges shall be no lower than 16 
feet in height. (Note: this lower limit is designed to encourage steeper gables as opposed to 
low-pitched roof forms.) 
4. Context. This standard regulates the massing of new structures relative to their 
surroundings. The objective is to establish similar “street presence” by adjusting setbacks and 
coverage to better resemble neighboring structures. The context standards follow: 

a. Front Setback. New residential structures will have the same front setback as the 
average of the front setbacks of existing structures on same side of the street within the 
same block or 200 feet, whichever is less. 
b. Side Setback. The side setbacks are five feet for buildings less than 18 feet high and 
five feet plus one-half foot for each additional foot of height. 

Standard is met.  The two-story residence width is twenty-four (24) feet with a roof height that exceeds 
eighteen (18) feet as proposed, the structure offers verticality through the varying roof height, porch 
height and an exterior stairway. 

Complexity is provided by the following intersecting volumes: varying roof heights, porch, exterior 
stairway and rear garage. 

Height of structure is not proposed to reach/exceed thirty-five (35) feet; the structure is two stories. 

Context will match adjacent Townhomes in the surrounding Heritage Station Planned Unit Development 
as proposed. 

Setbacks are five (5) feet in front, twenty (20) feet in rear, and three (3) feet on both sides as proposed; 
However, the setback standard is not applicable, as the approved setbacks of the Heritage Station Planned 
Unit Development (PUD 2003-002) take precedence. 

 

Residential Standard (B) – Roof Forms and Materials.  
1. Pitch. Roof pitches of less than 6/12 for gables are prohibited. Roof pitches of less than 5/12 
for hipped roofs are prohibited. Flat roofs visible from the street are prohibited. An exception 
to this standard may be made for porch roofs attached to the primary volume. 

2. Complexity. As per subsection (A)(2) of this section, single large roof forms are prohibited. 

3. Materials. 
a. Acceptable. 

i. Asphalt shingle. 
ii. Wood shingle. 
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iii. Wood shake. 
iv. Other historically acceptable materials, as determined by the architectural 
review committee. 

b. Prohibited (When in View of a Public Street Right-of-Way). 

i. Metal roofing (exemptions permitted per TMC 18.140.020(C)). 

ii. Concrete tile roofing. 
iii. Hot-mopped asphalt. 
iv. Terra cotta tiles and other nonhistoric materials, unless documented as 
historically an element of the design. 

Standard is met.  A gable roof form is proposed with 6:12 pitch; the 4:12 porch roof is excepted from 
this standard because it is attached to the primary volume. 

Complexity standard is met by varying roof heights. 

Materials for roof are 30-year architectural shingles. 

 

Residential Standard (C) – Siding/Exterior Cladding. 
1. Permitted Exterior Materials. 

a. Horizontal wood siding, maximum eight inches exposed to weather. Smaller 
exposure of six inches or less is encouraged. Concrete or manufactured wood-based 
materials are acceptable under this standard. This includes so-called “cottage siding” 
of wide panels scored to form multiple horizontal lines. Applicants are strongly 
encouraged to use smooth surfaces, not “rustic” or exposed wood grain pattern 
materials, which are not consistent with historic building materials. 
b. Wood shingle siding (painted shingles are preferred, with a maximum 12 inches 
exposed to weather). 
c. Board-and-batten vertical wood siding, painted. 

d. Brick and/or stone (structural or veneer). (See subsection (C)(3) of this section.) 

2. Prohibited Exterior Materials. 
a. Stucco (other than as foundation cladding or a secondary detail material, as in a 
gable end or enframed panel). 
b. Stucco-clad foam (EIFS and similar). 
c. T-111 or similar four by eight sheet materials, unless the material is rough-sawn and 
one-and-one-half- to three-inch batten is used on 12-inch to 16-inch centers. 
d. Horizontal metal or vinyl siding. 
e. Plastic. 
f. Faux stone (slumpstone, fake marble, cultured stone and similar). 

3. Brick veneer or any other masonry veneer of less than 12 inches width in any visible 
dimension is prohibited. The purpose of this standard is to ensure that veneer masonry has a 
substantial corner return. 
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Standard is nearly met. Horizontal siding is proposed; however, material type is unspecified. 
Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating material type of siding in accordance with TZC 
18.140.040(C)(1). 
 
Residential Standard (D) – Trim and Architectural Detailing.  
All residential construction shall employ at least four of the following elements to meet this standard: 

1. Watertable or decorative foundation treatments (including stucco). 
2. Corner boards. 
3. Eave returns. 
4. Stringcourse or other horizontal trim at plate or story levels. 
5. Eave brackets or support elements. 
6. Raking cornice or bargeboards. 
7. Decorative projecting rafter tails. 
8. Decorative gable end wall details, including change of materials (shingle bands), decorative 
venting, eave compass features and similar elements. 
9. Cornice-level frieze. 

Standard is met.  The proposal includes the following trim and architectural detailing: (1) 
watertable/decorative foundation treatment, (2) cornerboards, (3) stringcourse/horizontal trim, (4) 
Decorative gable end wall details. 

 

Residential Standard (E) – Openings.  
1. Windows. 

a. Verticality. All windows will be vertically oriented with a width-to-height ratio of 
one and one-half to two, or greater (e.g., a 24-inch-wide window must be a minimum 36 
inches tall). 
In order to form larger window openings, group multiple window sashes; do not use 
large “picture windows” (see also subsection (E)(1)(b)(iv) of this section). 

b. Permitted Window Types. 
i. Single- and double-hung. 
ii. Hopper and transom. 
iii. Casement. 
iv. Any combination of the above, including groupings containing a central 
single-pane fixed window flanked by two or more operable windows. 
v. Glass block. 
vi. Fixed leaded or stained glass panels. 

c. Prohibited Window Types. 
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i. Fixed pane windows (when not within a grouping, as in 
subsection (E)(1)(b)(iv) of this section). 

ii. Horizontal slider windows (when visible from the public right-of-way). 
d. Window Details and Materials. 

i. Lights. True divided-light windows are preferred. False divided-light 
windows, including pop-in muntins or other applied “grids” over large panes of 
glass, create a false appearance and are discouraged. Exterior applied muntin 
bars with shadow/filler elements meet this standard. 
ii. Sash Materials. Wood windows or metal clad windows are most consistent 
with the vernacular tradition and are preferred. Paintable fiberglass windows 
are allowed. Vinyl, anodized or mill-finish aluminum windows or storm windows 
are prohibited. 
iii. Mirror Glazing. The use of “mirror” or reflective glass visible from the 
public right-of-way is prohibited. 

2. Doors. 
a. Complexity. Solid, flat, single-panel doors are prohibited. Multi-panel wood and 
wood/glass doors are consistent with the traditional Old Town character. 
b. Materials. Doors may be of wood, metal-clad wood, or metal. Other materials that 
can be painted or stained, such as cast fiberglass, so as to reflect traditional materials, 
are permitted. 

3. Trim. 
a. Sills. All windows will have a projecting sill and apron. 
b. Side and Head Casing. Door and window trim will include side and head casing that 
sits no less than one-half inch proud of the surrounding wall surface. Trim mounted in 
plane with siding is not permitted. Trim mounted atop siding is not recommended. 

c. Other Trim Elements. As described in subsection (D) of this section, the use of trim 
to articulate the construction process was a standard character-defining element of 
Talent’s vernacular architecture. Although not required by this standard, the use of the 
following traditional door and window trim elements is encouraged, particularly on the 
primary facade: 

i. Simple window “hoods,” mounted over the window opening. Such features 
are traditionally treated as pents and clad with roofing material. 
ii. Parting bead, across the width, between the side and head casings. 
iii. Crown moldings. 
iv. Decorative corner elements at the head, apron, or both. 
v. Single or dual flanking sidelights at entryways. 
vi. Transom windows above the major door or window openings. 

Standard is nearly met.  Window verticality (width-to-height ratio) for most windows facing the public 
right-of-way (Talent Ave.) meets or exceeds 1.5:2. However, the majority of windows on East and West 
elevations have width-to-height ratios less than 1.5:2 as proposed.  
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Window type for most windows facing the public right-of-way are single-hung and grouped. However, 
the majority of windows on East and West elevations are Horizontal Sliding types as proposed. 

Window sash material type is unspecified. 

Door complexity is achieved via proposed multi-panel doors; however, material type is unspecified. 

Window trim casing is proposed for sides, head and apron; however, projecting sills are absent from 
proposal. Window trim casing projections details (proud of siding) are unspecified. 

Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating the following for all elevation in accordance with TZC 
18.140.040(E): 

a. Remove or revise window type and ratio for proposed horizonal sliding windows 
b. material type of window sashes 
c. material type of doors 
d. projecting sill and window trim casing projection details (proud of siding) 

 
Residential Standard (F) – Porches and Entrances.  

1. Depth. Projecting or recessed porches shall be a minimum of six feet deep. Projecting 
covered stoops should be a minimum of three feet deep. 
2. Width. Projecting or recessed porches should be a minimum of 10 feet wide or 25 percent of 
the primary facade width, whichever is the lesser. 
Projecting covered stoops should be a minimum of five feet wide. 
3. Supports. To assure appropriate visual weight for the design, vertical porch supports shall 
have a “base” of no less than six inches square in finished dimension from floor level to a 
minimum 32-inch height. Upper posts shall be no less than four inches square. 

a. Base features may be of boxed wood, brick, stone, true stucco, or other materials 
that reflect a support structure. The use of projecting “caps” or sills is encouraged at 
the transition between the base and column. 
b. When the entire support post is a minimum of six inches square no base feature is 
required. 
c. Projecting covered stoops, with no full-height vertical support, shall utilize members 
of no less than four inches square. 

Standard is nearly met.  Proposed porch has a depth of five (5) feet and a width of eight (8) feet. The 
porch width is met (via the 25 percent rule); however, the porch depth is not. 

Porch support post details are unspecified. 

Prior to the Issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide supplemental documentation 
to Community Development indicating porch depth and support post dimensions in accordance 
with TZC 18.140.040(F). 
 
Residential Standard (G) – Landscape, Fencing and Perimeter Definition.  

1. Permitted Fence Materials. 
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a. Brick. 
b. Stone. 
c. Wood, including vertical or horizontal board, pickets, split rail, and similar 
traditional fence designs. 
d. Woven-metal (arch-top wire), construction cloth (square-patterned) and similar. 
e. Vinyl, when used in simple plain board, picket, or post-and-board installations. 
f. Natural metal colored or coated chain link fencing is permitted, but discouraged 
when visible from the public right-of-way. 
g. The mixed use of materials, as in brick columns with wood or woven wire panels, is 
encouraged. 

2. Prohibited Fence Materials. 
a. Plywood or other solid wood panel systems. 
b. Concrete, including concrete block, “split-faced” concrete block and similar. 
c. Open-pattern concrete elements except as decorative elements. 
d. Vinyl or wood slat inserts in chain link fencing when in view from the public right-
of-way. 
e. Faux stone, including cultured stone, slumpstone, and similar materials. 
f. Molded or cast aluminum. 

3. Fence Transparency. Solid fences in a front yard may be no higher than three feet. Pickets 
or wood slats should provide a minimum one-half-inch spacing between vertical elements with 
larger spacing encouraged. Base elements, as in a concrete “curb” or foundation element, are 
excluded from this standard provided they are no higher than 12 inches above adjacent grade. 
4. Gates/Entry Features. In order to create a sense of entry, gates, arbors, pergolas, or similar 
elements integrated into a perimeter fence are strongly encouraged. Such features may exceed 
the maximum fence height limit of four feet provided they are less than eight feet in overall 
height, are located more than 10 feet from any public intersection, and do not otherwise reduce 
pedestrian or vehicular safety. 

 Standard is met. The applicant has not proposed to install a fence and landscaping will be installed in 
accordance with the Landscaping Standards of TZC 18.105 prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
Residential Standard (H) – Additions to Existing Buildings. 

1. Compatibility. Additions to existing buildings will continue the existing character of the 
building or will be a reversion to the documented original character in scale, design, and 
exterior materials. The creation of nondocumented elements outside the traditional vernacular 
character, such as towers, turrets, elaborate surface decoration and similar “earlying-up,” is 
prohibited. 
2. Attachment. Additions should be discernible as such, and be clearly differentiated from the 
original portion of the structure by being offset from the original volume a minimum of four 
inches. This is in order to document the sequence of construction. An exception to this standard 
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is allowed for the reconstruction of previously existing volumes that can be documented 
through physical or archival evidence. 
3. Noncompatible Materials. Repair of existing noncompatible materials is exempt from 
subsection (H)(1) of this section. Rear-facing additions to existing buildings may continue the 
use of these materials so long as they are a continuation of the existing materials. 

Standard is not applicable.  No additions are proposed. 

 
Residential Standard (J) – Parking.  
Private parking is not a requirement in the CBD zone in order to encourage a more pedestrian and less 
auto-centric environment. Nevertheless, surface parking is permissible as long as there is one drive aisle 
serving a single side of parking spaces which generally has a width of 43 feet. Double row parking is 
permissible within enclosed buildings or on second floor parking structures and within a basement 
area. [Ord. 851 § 1; Ord. 817 § 8-3K.140, 2006.] 
Standard is met.  Vehicle access is provided via an unnamed alley extending between Logan Way and 
Rapp Rd.; A driveway and two outdoor parking stalls are proposed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff is seeking a recommendation from the Planning Commission for the proposed new duplex. 
Considering the submittals by the applicant and site visits from the City, Staff believes the proposed new 
duplex meets the architectural standards as referenced above with the following conditions of approval: 

 
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: 

1. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating material type of siding in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(C)(1). 

2. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating the following for all elevations in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(E):  

a. Remove or revise window type and ratio for proposed horizonal sliding windows 

b. material type of window sashes 

c. material type of doors 

d. projecting sill and window trim casing projection details (proud of siding) 

3. The applicant shall provide supplemental documentation to Community Development 
indicating porch depth and support post dimensions in accordance with TZC 18.140.040(F). 

 

RELATED COMMISSION POLICIES 
None 

  

POTENTIAL MOTIONS 
“I move that the proposed architectural review application, file ARC 2019-002 be approved by the 
Community Development Director as proposed.” 
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FOR COMMITTEE USE ONLY: 
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THE PROJECT rs ... (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 

x NEW CONSTRUCTION 

D ADDITION TO EXISTING STRUCTURE 
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STAFF USE ONLY 
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DISREGARD THIS SECTION IF THE PROJECT IS ENTIRELY NEW CONSTRUCTION. WILL ANY CHA['JGES, 

MODIHCATION, OR REPLACEMENTS BE MADE TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE? PLEASE DESCRIBE SPECIFIC 

CHANGES BELOW. 

D WINDOWS: 

D DOORS: 

D CHIMNEY: 

D TRIM: 

D SIDING: 

D ROOFING: 

D GUTTERS: 

0 GARAGE: 

0 PORCH: 

IF THIS IS AN EXISTING BUILDING, PLEASE INDICATE IF IT rs CLASSIFIED BY THE CITY AS ONE OF THE 

FOLLOWING (IF UNSURE, PLEASE ASK CITY PLANNER OR REVIEW COMMITTEE CHAIR): 

D DESIGNATED CITY LANDMARK (TALNO ___ _ 

D NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES, (YEAR LISTED:------

0 LISTED ON TALENT'S "SURVEY OF HISTORICAL/CULTURAL RESOURCES" (PLEASE INDICATE 

RANKING BELOW): 

0 PRIMARY, TALNO ___ _ 
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CITY OF TALENT 
Design Review 

Review form Applicant's narrative 

for Committee 
In the spaces directly below, please explain details of 

use only 
how your submitted plans meet each Old Town 
Design Standard under Section 3, "Residential 

M=Meets stds. 
Structures," even if already shown on plans. Address 

NM=Nearly 
only those items that you plan to change from the 

meets stds. 
existing structure, specifying changes in size, materials 

DM=Does not 
or locations. Be sure to refer to the Old Town Design 

meet stds. 
Standards when planning your project and completing 
this part.of the form. 

Standard 1: Volume & Mass 

Verticality- Complexity- M NM DM 
Height 

Standard 2: Roof Forms 
M NM DM 

Pitch - Complexity- Materials 

Standard 3: Siding/Exterior 
M NM DM Cladding 

Standard 4:Trim & 
Architectural Detail M NM DM 

Standard 5: Openings 
M NM DM 

Windows - Doors - Trim 

Residential-style review form Page 3 of 5 



ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

Cnv OF TALE NT 

Standard 6: Porches/Entrances 
M NM DM 

Depth - Width - Supports 

Standard 7: Landscape, 
Fencing & Perimeter 
Definition M NM DM 

Materials - Transparency-
Gates/entry features 

Standard 8: Additions to 
Existing Buildings 

M NM DM 
Compatibility-Attachment -
Non-compatible materials 

Standard 9: Front-facing 
Presentation 

M NM DM 
Skylights - Roof vents -
Plumbing vents . . 
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ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

CITY OF TA LENT 

REVIEWER'S ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

REVIEWER'S NAME: 

Design Review 

~~~~~~~~~~~ 

NOTE ON APPLICABILITY 

Except in specific situations noted in the full set of Standards, Standards shall apply 

eq·ually to all projects with the Old Town District. 

Applicants seeking variance from these Standards must demonstrate to the review body 

that compliance would result in an unnecessary and unavoidable hardship. Variances 

from the Standards will not be allowed unless such hardship is adequately demonstrated 

and proven by the applicant. 

These standards apply to exterior renovations affecting more than 25 percent of the 

exterior visible from the public right-of-way. 

In addition, the Old Town District Design Standards shall supersede the applicable 

standards in the "Residential Development Standards" (Ordinance No. 458) when applied 

to new construction in the Old Town District. 
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